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SENATE COMMITTEE ON RURAL COMMUNITIES & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

 
April 02, 2013 Hearing Room C 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Arnie Roblan, Chair 

Sen. Herman Baertschiger, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Ginny Burdick 
Sen. Betsy Close 
Sen. Floyd Prozanski  

 
STAFF PRESENT: Racquel Rancier, Committee Administrator 

Shelley Raszka, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: Introduction of Committee Measures – Work Session 
 SB 7 – Public Hearing and Work Session    
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
3:03:11 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Roblan 
 
3:03:33 PM Introduction of Committee Measures-Work Session 
3:03:34 PM {Exhibit} 1: Chair Roblan 
3:03:36 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BAERTSCHIGER MOVES LC 3857 BE 

INTRODUCED AS A COMMITTEE BILL 
3:03:44 PM Chair Roblan 
3:04:08 PM VOTE: 3-0-2 
3:04:09 PM AYES: CLOSE, BAERTSCHIGER, ROBLAN 
3:04:10 PM EXCUSED: BURDICK, PROZANSKI 
 
3:04:45 PM SB 7-Public Hearing 
3:05:31 PM {Exhibit} 2: Sen. Peter Courtney, Senate District 11 
3:12:16 PM Chair Roblan 
3:12:21 PM Sen. Jackie Winters, Senate District 10 
3:16:51 PM Rep. Vickie Berger, House District 20 
3:20:37 PM Chair Roblan 
3:20:41 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
3:21:21 PM Chair Roblan 
3:22:32 PM Sen. Betsy Johnson, Senate District 16 
3:23:29 PM {Exhibit} 3-4: Lisa VanLaanen, Assistant Director, Oregon Parks and 

Recreation Department 
3:24:41 PM Chair Roblan 
3:24:43 PM VanLaanen 
3:36:23 PM Chair Roblan 
3:36:29 PM Jim Krahn, Executive Director, Oregon Dairy Farmers Association 
3:38:30 PM {Exhibit} 5: Jim Brown, Oregon State Parks Commissioner 
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3:40:10 PM {Exhibit} 6: Don Hillman, President and CEO, Hillman Consulting Inc., 
Newberg, Oregon 

3:43:30 PM Chair Roblan 
3:43:35 PM Sen. Close 
3:44:09 PM VanLaanen 
3:44:20 PM Sen. Close 
3:44:22 PM VanLaanen 
3:44:56 PM Chair Roblan 
3:45:33 PM Stacy Cowan, Service Employees International Union (SEIU) 
3:45:51 PM Peggy Rinck, Local 733 President of Parks and Recreation; SEIU 503 

Oregon Public Employees Union (OPEU) 
3:48:04 PM Chair Roblan 
3:48:27 PM Rinck 
3:48:32 PM Cowan 
3:48:44 PM Chair Roblan 
3:49:21 PM Mark Labhard, Chair, Tillamook County Board of Commissioners; board 

member, Association of Oregon Counties (AOC) 
3:52:41 PM {Exhibit} 7:  Will Tucker, Linn County Commissioner 
3:55:35 PM {Exhibit} 8: Brian Carroll, Oregon Parks Association 
3:57:12 PM {Exhibit} 9: Leah Perkins-Hagele, President, Oregon Fairs Association; 

Manager, Washington County Fair, Hillsboro, Oregon 
3:58:28 PM Chair Roblan 
3:59:54 PM {Exhibit} 10: Kris Jones, President, Oregon Purebred Sheep Breeders 

Association 
4:04:10 PM {Exhibit} 11: Geoff Horning, Agri-Business Council of Oregon 
4:06:26 PM {Exhibit} 12: Jessica Budge, student, Oregon State University; former 

Dairy Princess Ambassador 
4:10:00 PM {Exhibit} 13: Betsy Hartley, Future Farmers of America (FFA) 
4:13:34 PM Chair Roblan 
4:14:55 PM Anna Peterson, Mayor, City of Salem 
4:15:09 PM Chair Roblan 
4:15:13 PM Peterson 
4:19:00 PM {Exhibit} 14: Janet Carlson, Marion County Commissioner 
4:21:13 PM {Exhibit} 15: Debbie McCune, Director of Sales, Travel Salem 
4:22:20 PM Chair Roblan 
4:22:23 PM McCune 
4:23:39 PM Mark Shipman, Past President, Salem Area Chamber of Commerce 
4:26:10 PM Chair Roblan 
4:26:46 PM Ron Burback, owner, Funtastics Inc. 
4:30:28 PM {Exhibit} 16: William Bradley, Event Producer, West Lake Promotion Inc. 
4:31:40 PM {Exhibit} 17: Joel Zak, professional photographer, Salem, Oregon 
4:34:32 PM Jon Chandler, Oregon Home Builders Association; Oregon resident 
4:39:28 PM Chair Roblan 
4:40:04 PM Ken Simila, Salem resident 
4:44:22 PM {Exhibit} 18: Katie Cannon, former director of marketing, Oregon State 

Fair and Expo Center 
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4:46:54 PM {Exhibit} 19: Victoria Shinn, resident and business person 
4:50:52 PM Diane Bowden, owner, The Cotton Patch, Keizer, Oregon 
4:54:30 PM Chair Roblan 
4:54:34 PM {Exhibit} 20: witness registration 
4:54:35 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:54:36 PM {Exhibit} 21: Jeff Stone, Executive Director, Oregon Association of 

Nurseries 
4:54:37 PM {Exhibit} 22: Jason Cox, Oregon resident 
 
4:54:41 PM SB 7-Work Session 
4:54:55 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BAERTSCHIGER MOVES TO ADOPT THE -2 

AMENDMENTS 
4:55:03 PM Chair Roblan 
4:55:11 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
4:55:13 PM AYES: BURDICK, CLOSE, PROZANSKI, BAERTSCHIGER, ROBLAN 
4:55:17 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BAERTSCHIGER MOVES SB 7 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED AND BE REFERRED TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON 
WAYS AND MEANS BY PRIOR REFERENCE 

4:55:28 PM Chair Roblan 
4:55:55 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
4:55:58 PM AYES: BURDICK, CLOSE, PROZANSKI, BAERTSCHIGER, ROBLAN 
4:56:15 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
4:56:19 PM Chair Roblan 
4:56:36 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Roblan 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
3:03:34 PM {Exhibit} 1: Introduction of Committee Measures, LC 3857, staff, 12 pp 
3:05:31 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 7, written testimony, Sen. Peter Courtney, 2 pp 
3:23:29 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 7, -2 amendments, Lisa VanLaanen, 44 pp  
3:23:29 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 7, written testimony, Lisa VanLaanen, 4 pp 
3:38:30 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 7, written testimony, Jim Brown, 1 p 
3:40:10 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 7, written testimony, Don Hillman, 1 p 
3:52:41 PM {Exhibit} 7:  SB 7, written testimony, Will Tucker, 2 pp 
3:55:35 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 7, written testimony of Steve Lambert, Brian Carroll, 2 pp  
3:57:12 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 7, written testimony, Leah Perkins-Hagele, 1 p 
3:59:54 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 7, written testimony, Kris Jones, 5 pp 
4:04:10 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 7, written testimony, Geoff Horning, 1 p 
4:06:26 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 7, written testimony, Jessica Budge, 2 pp 
4:10:00 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 7, written testimony, Betsy Hartley, 2 pp 
4:19:00 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 7, written testimony, Janet Carlson, 1 p 
4:21:13 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 7, written testimony, Debbie McCune, 1 p 
4:30:28 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 7, written testimony, William Bradley, 1 p 
4:31:40 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 7, written testimony, Joel Zak, 1 p 
4:44:22 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 7, written testimony, Katie Cannon, 1 p 
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4:46:54 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 7, written testimony, Victoria Shinn, 2 pp 
4:54:34 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 7, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
4:54:36 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 7, written testimony, Jeff Stone, 1 p 
4:54:37 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 7, written testimony, Jason Cox, 1 p 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 


